

Sponsored by:

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-391

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE RELEASE OF PERFORMANCE-BASED BONUS (PBB) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022 TO QUALIFIED OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA

Ť

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT. Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr. Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla

WHEREAS, Memorandum Circular No. 2022-01 dated March 24, 2022 prescribes the Guidelines on the Performance-Based Bonus (PBB) for Fiscal Year 2022 under Executive order (EO) No. 80 S. 2012 and EO201, S. 2016;

WHEREAS, the eligibility for the grant of FY 2022 PBB, each agency, must satisfy the criteria and conditions under the four (4) dimensions of accountability: Performance Results, Process Results, Financial Results and Citizen/Client Satisfaction Result;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Muntinlupa has satisfactorily complied with the four dimensions of accountability as certified in the letter dated November 28, 2023 by the Department of Interior and Local Government (DILG) citing, "x-x the City of Muntinlupa is included in the official list of local governments eligible to grant the FY 2022 Performance-Based Bonus to qualified local government officials and employees";

WHEREAS, the Local Finance Committee of the CGM, on December 6, 2023, approved Resolution No. 13 Series of 2023 or a Resolution Recommending the Release of the FY 2022 PBB to qualified officials and employees, which was substantiated by Certifications of Available Appropriation and Availability of Funds issued by on December 6, 2023 and December 7, 2023 by the City Budget Officer and City Treasurer, respectively;



People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntihlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-391

WHEREAS, an estimated amount of Sixty Two Million Two Hundred Fourteen Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Nine Pesos and 54 Centavos (Php62,214,929.54) will benefit and be distributed to:

Casual and Regular Employees	City Payroll employees	43,750,846.56
Casual Employees	Under the Special Education Fund (SEF) payroll	3,795,025
Casual and Regular 7Employees	Pamantasan ng Lungsod ng Muntinlupa payroll	2,217,824.71
Casual, Regular and Contractual Employees	Ospital ng Muntinlupa payroll	12, 451.233.27
TOTAL		62,214,929.54

WHEREAS, the amount of Sixty Two Million Two Hundred Fourteen Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Nine Pesos and 54 Centavos (Php62,214,929.54), as certified by the City Budget Office, shall be sourced from the Savings under the Personnel Services Account of the 2023 Executive Budget;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod to authorize the release of Performance-Based Bonus (PBB) for fiscal year 2022 to qualified officials and employees of the City Government of Muntinlupa;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the City Human Resources and Management Department (CHRMD) is mandated to disseminate this Resolution to former qualified city employees who have served the City Government of Muntinlupa for the year 2022.

ADOPTED by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 11th day of December, 2023 on its 74th Regular Session.

CONCURRED: **DISTRICT 1** COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ TY, RAUL R. CORRO COUN. AT Membe Member Y C. BONCAYAO COUN. PA Member MA. People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Nakakaproud

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-391 COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA Member COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON Member Member COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT COUN. TING MEFES Member Member DISTRICT 2 COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING COUN, MARK LESTER M. BAES Member Member COUN. ENGR. MA MERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. Member COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA Member a fu COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ Member/ Member COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR. Member Sectoral Representative: a COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA resident Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan ١ M. M. G Muntinlupa People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Nakakaproud! Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 4 Resolution No. 2023-391

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

AZARTE CECI Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

INO B. BIAZON ROZZA City Mayor

Date: 12 DEC 2023

ntinlupa Nakakapre

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinkupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com